zances and payments of penalties thereon or otherwise, shall be paid to the city on the first Monday of the month following; provided, that in the event that the party or parties who may be entitled to receive said balances of deposits or other moneys or any portion thereof, may demand the same of said clerk at any time thereafter and upon giving a receipt therefor to the clerk who shall pay the same to the party entitled thereto, and said receipt shall be sufficient voucher for the same and like manner as provided herein, in case of receipts for witness fees. No fees shall be charged against the city, county or state.

Sec. 2. Salaries of probation of officer and deputies.—Section 287 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 287. Such probation officer shall receive as full compensation for his services twenty-two hundred (\$2,200.00) dollars per annum, and each deputy such amount as shall be fixed by the judges of said court not exceeding seventeen hundred (\$1,700.00) dollars per annum. Such salary shall be payable in equal semimonthly installments out of the city treasury.

This act shall be in effect and force from and after March 1st, 1919, to March 31st, 1921, and if no action is taken by the legislature such salaries shall automatically revert to the salaries as of date prior to this act.

Sec. 3. If any section, clause, or part of this act shall be found invalid, the validity of the remainder shall in no way be affected thereby.

Approved April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 304-S. F. No. 969.

An act to amend Section 824, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913. as amended by Chapter 133, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by Chapter 474, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, Sections 874 and 875, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, as amended by Chapter 135, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by Chapter 472, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917; Section 2 of Chapter 366, Session Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 376, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917; Sections 2. 3 and 4, Chapter 361, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1909, as amended by Chapter 203, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by Chapter 137, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by Chapter 88, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911; Section 1, Chapter 88, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 129, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by Section 2, Chapter 129, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915; Section 1, Chapter 142, Session Laws

of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 434, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917; Section 2, Chapter 193, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 412, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917; Section 1, Chapter 80, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by Chapter 190, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 83, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915; Section 3 of Chapter 122 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 191 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1913; Section 1008, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, regulating salaries of certain county officers, their assistants, deputies and clerks in all counties in this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred and twenty thousand (220,000) and less than three hundred and thirty thousand (330,000) inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of employees in office of auditor of Ramsey county.—That section 824, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by chapter 133, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by chapter 474, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 824. That in all counties in this state that now have or may hereafter have, according to the last completed state or national census, a population in each of not less than two hundred and twenty thousand (220,000) inhabitants and less than three hundred thirty thousand (330,000) inhabitants, the salary of the county auditor shall be and is hereby fixed as at the rate of four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500.00) per annum; and in all such counties the auditor shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid at the rate of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum; one deputy and commissioners clerk who shall be paid at the rate of one thousand nine hundred dollars (\$1,900.00) per annum; one deputy and bookkeeper who shall he paid at the rate of one thousand nine hundred dollars (\$1,900.00) per annum; one chief clerk and one draughtsman who shall be paid at the rates of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum; one deputy who shall be paid at the rate of one thousand seven hundred dollars (\$1,700.00) per annum; one settlement clerk and assistant bookkeeper who shall be paid at the rate of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum; three counter deputies who shall be paid at the rates of thirteen hundred and fifty dollars (\$1,350.00) per annum; four general clerks who shall be paid at the rates of twelve hundred and fifty dollars (\$1,-250.00) per annum; one stenographer and comptometer operator who shall be paid at the rate of one thousand one hundred dollars (\$1,100.00) per annum; which above named salaries shall be payable out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments except' as hereinafter provided.

Provided, that any such county auditor shall have authority to command and employ, without additional compensation to that of such deputy or other employee's usual compensation and when, and as often and to such extent as said county auditor may deem proper, the services of any deputy or other employee in said county auditor's office for any work of said office, whether or not such work be the usual work of such deputy or other employee, or be partly or wholly the usual or proper function of some other deputy or employee.

And provided, further, that any such county auditor may, during any year, at his discretion and as often and for as long as he sees fit, reduce the number of said four general clerks, and that the salary amounts which may be saved, together with whatever has been saved during such year through necessary vacancies among other deputies, clerks and assistants of said county auditor's office, and to any extent needful in said county auditor's judgment, be used in same year by him in hiring extra clerks at the same rate of pay respectively as each of said general clerks, for any of the regular work of his office when the same is greater or more hurried than is common throughout the year.

Sec. 2. Salaries of employees in office of treasurer of Ramsey county.—That sections 874 and 875, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, as amended by chapter 135, Laws of Minnesota 1915, as amended by chapter 472, Session Laws of Minnesota 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 874. The county treasurer of each county in this state having or which may have hereafter a population of two hundred twenty thousand (220,000) inhabitants and less than three hundred thirty thousand (330,000) inhabitants, shall be paid a salary of four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500.00) per annum.

Section 875. The county treasurer of each county shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum; one deputy who shall have charge of the statement department, who shall be paid the sum of fourteen hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum; one deputy who shall have charge of the settlement and collection registers, who shall be paid the sum of fourteen hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum; eight clerks who shall be paid the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars (\$1,250.00) per annum each; one cashier or teller who shall be paid the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per annum; one deputy who shall have charge of the inheritance and mortgage tax collections, who shall be paid the sum of fourteen hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum; one accountant or bookkeeper who shall be paid the sum of eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum.

He may also employ such other additional or extra help as the business of his office may require during each year, providing that no such other person or extra help so employed, shall be paid compensation greater than at the rate of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per month, and that the entire compensation for such extra help shall not exceed four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) in any one year. Any of said four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) appropriated for such extra help remaining unexpended in any one year, shall be turned back to the general fund.

- Sec. 3. Salaries of employees in office of register of deeds of Ramsey county.—That section 2 of chapter 366, General Laws of Minnesota of the year 1911, as amended by section 2, chapter 376, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec. 2. The register of deeds in all counties in this state having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred twenty thousand (220,000) inhabitants, and less than three hundred thirty thousand (330,000) inhabitants shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid a salary of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum; one second deputy who shall be paid a salary of one thousand six hundred dollars (\$1,600.00) per annum; one chief comparer who shall be paid a salary of one thousand three hundred dollars (\$1,300.00) per annum; one assistant comparer who shall be paid a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum; one indexer who shall be paid a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum; one general clerk who shall be paid a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum.
- Sec. 4. Salaries of employees of sheriff of Ramsey county.—That sections 2, 3 and 4, chapter 361. Session Laws of Minnesota for 1909, as amended by chapter 203. Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by chapter 137, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by chapters 510 and 481, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec. 2. The sheriff in all counties of this state having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants and less than 330,000 inhabitants shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum; one bookkeeper and cashier, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of one thousand nine hundred dollars (\$1,900.00) per annum; one assistant bookkeeper, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of one thousand one hundred dollars (\$1,100.00) per annum; one stenographer, who shall be paid a salary of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per annum; eight deputy sheriffs, who shall be known as outside deputies, each of whom shall be required to pay his own traveling expenses within such county; three of said deputies shall be paid each, a salary of one thousand six hundred dollars (\$1,600.00) per annum; two of said deputies shall be paid each, a

salary of one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum; and it shall be the duties of such deputies, with such other deputies as may be assigned to them, to care for all insane persons in the custody of the sheriff, and to attend upon the sessions of the probate court in and for said county; three of said deputies shall be paid each a salary of one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum.

- Sec. 3. He shall appoint at least as many additional deputies, to be known as court room deputies, as there may be judges of the district court in and for any such county, whose duties it shall be, in addition to such other duties as may be required of them as such deputies, to attend to the sessions of the said district court, also one additional deputy to be known as a municipal court deputy, whose duty it shall be in addition to such other duties as may be required of him as such deputy, to attend to the sessions of the said municipal court, and also one other deputy, who shall, in addition to such other duties as may be required of him as such deputy, have charge of the juries at criminal trials conducted in said district court, and the salary of each of the aforesaid deputies is hereby fixed at one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum.
- Sec. 4. In any such county in which any such sheriff may be in charge of the county jail, he shall also appoint a matron thereof, whose salary is hereby fixed at eight hundred and fifty dollars (\$850.00) per annum; an assistant matron, whose salary is hereby fixed at seven hundred dollars (\$700.00) per annum; a chief jailor, whose salary is hereby fixed at one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum; and seven assistant jailors, the salary of each of whom is hereby fixed at twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum; and the said chief jailor and each of said assistants shall also be deputies.
- Sec. 5. Salaries of assistants in office of attorney of Ramsey county.—That section 1, chapter 88, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911, be amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec 1. The salary of the county attorney of each county of this state having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 and less than 330,000 inhabitants, shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) per annum.

five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) per annum.

That section 2, chapter 88, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by section 2, chapter 129, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. Such county attorney shall appoint and employ one assistant known as first assistant county attorney, who shall be paid a salary of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) per annum; one assistant known as attorney for county commissioners, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,-500.00) per annum; one assistant known as second assistant county

attorney, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum; one assistant known as third assistant county attorney, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per annum; one investigator who shall be paid a salary of one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum; said investigator shall be a peace officer and shall have all the powers now-possessed, or hereafter to be possessed, by peace officers, police officers and deputy sheriffs, including the power to make arrests with or without warrants; said investigator shall be under the sole and exclusive jurisdiction of the county attorney; one stenographer who shall be paid a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum.

- Sec. 6. Salaries of clerks and employees of judge of probate of Ramsey county.—That section 1, chapter 142, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by section 1, chapter 434, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:
- That the salary of the clerk and employees of pro-Sec. 1. bate courts in all counties of this state having according to the then last completed state or national census the population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants and not more than 330,000 inhabitants. is hereby fixed as follows: The clerk of probate at the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) per annum; a deputy clerk at the sum of two thousand (\$2,000.00) dollars per annum; one court reporter who shall also act as secretary to the judge of probate in all matters pertaining to his official duties, who shall be paid the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum; an inheritance tax clerk at the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum; a registration clerk at the sum of one thousand six hundred dollars (\$1,600.00) per annum; a file clerk at the sum of one thousand three hundred dollars (\$1,300.00) per annum; four general clerks, one of whom shall be paid one thousand three hundred dollars (\$1,300.00) per annum; and two at the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum each, and one at the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1.500.00) per annum.
- Sec. 7. Salaries of clerks and employes in office of county surveyor of Ramsey county.—That section 2, chapter 193, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by section 1, of chapter 412, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, be amended so as to read as follows:

The county surveyor shall appoint and employ two deputies who shall be paid the sum of each one thousand seven hundred dollars (\$1,700.00) per annum; also one clerk who shall be paid the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum; two rodinen who shall be paid the sum of three and one-half dollars (\$3.50) per day for each and every day while actually employed;

and two chainmen at the rate of three dollars (\$3.00) per day for each and every day while actually employed. All of said salaries shall be paid on equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor. The said deputies shall each be required in addition to the services to be performed for the compensation above provided for, to keep and maintain a team or automobile, and the board of county commissioners are hereby authorized to allow not to exceed the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400.00) per annum for each of said deputies for the expense of keeping and maintaining such teams or automobiles.

Sec. 8. Salaries of clerks and employees in office of clerk of district court of Ramsey county.—That section 1, chapter 80, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by chapter 190, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by section 1, chapter 83, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

The salary of the clerk of district court of each county of this state, having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants, and less than 330,000 inhabitants, shall be the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500.00) per annum.

Such clerk of the district court may appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500.00) per annum; one deputy clerk who shall be paid the sum of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per annum; one deputy clerk who shall be paid the sum of eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum; one deputy clerk who shall be paid the sum one thousand seven hundred dollars (\$1,700.00) per annum; eight deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of one thousand four hundred dollars (\$1,400.00) per annum.

- Sec. 9. Salaries of clerks and employees in office of juvenile court of Ramsey county.—That section 3 of chapter 122 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1911, as amended by section 3 of chapter 191 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:
- Sec. 3. The salary of such clerk of the juvenile division of the district court in any county of this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants and less than 330,000 inhabitants, is hereby fixed at twenty-two hundred dollars (\$2,200.00) per annum, payable out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments.
- Sec. 10. Salaries of clerks and employees in office of coroner of Ramsey county.—That section 1008, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1008. The coroner of all such counties shall appoint a chief deputy coroner, and such other deputy coroners as he may

deem necessary, a secretary, a morguekeeper, and an assistant morguekeeper. The compensation of the chief deputy coroner is hereby fixed at one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum, and that of the secretary at one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum. The salary of the morguekeeper is hereby fixed at the sum of thirteen hundred dollars (\$1,300.00) per annum, and that of the assistant morguekeeper at twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) per annum.

Sec. 11. To be paid monthly.—All annual salaries specified in this act shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the

county treasury upon the warrants of the county auditor.

Sec. 12. Effective May 1, 1919.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after May 1, 1919.

Approved April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 305-H, F. No. 343.

An act to amend Section 693, G. S. 1913, relating to the incidental fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$1,000 for incidental expenses of county officers.—That section 693, G. S. 1913, be amended to read as follows:

Section 693. At its regular meetings in January and July the board may appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) to pay incidental expenses of county officers incurred for postage, and for necessary express, freight, telephone, telegraph, water and light charges, the mileage and per diem of town officers making election returns, to be paid on the warrant of the county auditor upon the presentation of a properly itemized and verified bill, except in cases where the county auditor considers the sum charged excessive, in which case he shall file the bill if requested by the person presenting same, for action to the board at its next meeting. Provided, that no county officer presenting a claim on the incidental fund shall receive more than twenty dollars therefrom at any one time for postage.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 21, 1919.

CHAPTER 306-S. F. No. 262.

An act to add certain lands to Itasca State Park.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Additional land for Itasca State Park.—Sections number 5, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31 and 32, township 143 north, range 36 west of the 5th P. M., situated in Clearwater county, and sections number 5 and 6, township 142 north, range 36 west of